EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1502-WR-E TCEQ ID: RN105950448

Page10f2
CASE NO.: 40380

RESPONDENT NAME: KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING

SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPL:
AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAIL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTLE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE X WATER RIGHTS

SMALL BUSINESS: X_Yes

TYPE OF OPERATION: Water well drilling operation

_..No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Polysot Creek at County Road 442, Nacogdoches County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on June 7, 2010, alleging that the Respondent was taking water
from Polysot Creek without a permit. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to
speak at Agenda, '

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 27, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEY Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Evette Alvarado, Enforcement Divisien; Enforcement Team 1, MC 169,
(512) 2539-2573; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495

Respondent: Mr, Jeffrey C. Talley, Vice President, KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC, 11719 Mansfield
Road, Keithville, Louisiana 71047

Respendent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny’3-23-08/app-26c.dac




RESPONDENT NAME: KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1502-WR-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $605 Corrective Actions Talen:
X _Complaint
__Routine Total Deferred: $121 The Executive Director recognizes that
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement by June 7, 2010, the Respondent
___Records Review ceased taking water from Polysot
__Finaneial Inability to Pay Creek.

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: June 7, 2010 SEP Conditional Offset: o

Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid to General Revenue: $484
this Case: June 25, 2010
Compliance History Classifications:
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this | Person/CN - Average

Casc: June 29, 2010 {(NOE) Site/RN - Average

Background Facts: This wasa Major Souree: __ Yes X No
complaint investigation. :
Applicable Penalty Policy: September
WATER 2002

Tailed to obtain a temporary water
right permit prior to diverting, storing,
impounding, taling, or using water of
the state. Specifically, the Respondent
took an estimated 1,800 gallons of
water from Polysot Creek on or about
June 7, 2010, without a water right [30
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 297.11 and TEX.
WATER CODE § 11.121].

Additional ID No(s).: N/A

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.dac




k Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

ﬁoﬁcy Revislon 2 (September 2002) PCW Revislon October 30, 2608

Screening

RESPONDENT/FACE

Respondent [ -

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. [l

Facility/Site Region |10

olations[;

0. .. .o.

Decket No. | i Order Typel|:

Media Program(s) |W: Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinatorri:

EC's Team |Enforcems
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $5,000

| Penalty Calg:wwglatlon Section

3enefl 96 -z
Total EB Amounts 105 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance 105

$500

$105

$605

LT

$605

DEEERRAL

-$121

ﬁﬁduces the Final Assessed Penaltv by the Indicted

$484




ipliEn

Screenmg Date 1.3-5ep-2010

Respondent KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC
Case ID'No: 40380

Reg. Ent. Reference ‘No: RN105950448

Media [Statute] Water Rights

Enf. Coordinator: Evette Alvarado

_Compliance History Worksheet

Number of... ( Enter Mumber Here Adjust.

boficy Revision 2 (Septenber 2603)

PCW Revision Octobeirr 30; 2008

Component
s A{Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or simllar violations as those In| o 0%
NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) : °
10Other wrltten NOVs : & 0%
TAny agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of llability {number of o 0%
 |orders meeting criteria ) : °
" orders lAny adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed flnal enforcement orders|:
“|wlthout a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federall: o 0%
““|government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by thel” .
commission :
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing af.
- . |denial of liability of this state or the federal government {number of judgements|. o 0%
_ JUddQCmE”.ti or consent decrees meeting criteria)
i anbecorgzgn. Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-|
) 7 . |adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability,| 0 0%
| of this state or the federal government [
Convlctlons :Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of|. 0 0%
) |counts ) ‘ o
Emlssmns |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) ] o 0%
.7 Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the| .
: “ITexas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,| O 0%
A dt 11995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted) i :
wdits.
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety{
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which |- -0 0%
“Iviolations were disclosed )
Please Enter Yes or N¢
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more '_ Wo 0%
. |Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director] V'Nb 0%
Other: : © under a special assistance program X T °
-~~~ ]participation in a veluntary pollution reduction pregram o N 0%
““|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
“|government environmental requirements i °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) f 0%

No

>>  Compliatc

r

Average:Performer.

History
Notes

Compliance |

E Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)| 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

, @'-adj,usf:m:e_ £:for -c:o_m_;ﬂ'i'é ncehlstery B

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%




Screening Date 13-Sep-2010
‘Respondent KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC
“Case ID:No. 40380
.Reg Ent. Reference ‘No:-
E -“Media. [Statute]- Water Rights
[Enf. Coordinator. Evette Alvarado
Violation Number :

Docket:Nb: 2010-1502-WR-E

Policy Revision & (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|

Violation Description] - iRy

RS

virgnment:

Moderate

Release
Actualll: -
Potentialf::

Major

Minor

Major

Base Penalty{ $5,000

Percent

Matrix
Notes

mark only one
with an x

$4,500}

{ $500

JiNumber of violatlon days

Viclation Base Penalty $500

Extraordinary

Crdinaryli:

N/A

Notesi

. “t'ls wolatlon

tatutory-Limit
Violatlon Final Penalty Total1 __6_9_5"




~Dielayéd Gos
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as neaded)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permlt Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

leleleiolalololelole

bloleiblaielelolo

o oo |oloolple|elof

Parsennel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoitled costs [3]
Other {(as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Disposal

$105]




Compliance History Report

Gustomer/RespondentfOwner-Cperator: CN&03888763 KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & Classification: AVERAGE
SERVICE INC

Regulated Entity: RN105950448 POLYSOT CREEK AT COUNTY 442 Classiflcation: AVERAGE BY DEFAULT
1D Number(s).
Location; POLYSOT CREEK AT CR RD 442, NACOGDOCHES CO.,

TEXAS
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 14, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 14, 2005 to September 14, 2010

TCEQ Stafl Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evetle Alvarado Phecne: (512) 238 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? No
2. Has there been a (known) change In ownershipfoperator of the site during the compliance peried? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? NIA
4, If Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(s}yoperaton(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator acour? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2010 Repeat Violator; NO
Gomponents (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
N7A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chrenic excessive emlssions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCGEDS [nv. Track. No.}
NA

E. Written nolices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NiA
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pofution reduction program.

NiA
J. Early compliance.
NIA
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

Page 1 0f 1

Rating: 3.01

Site Raling: 3.01






TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & §

SERVICE INC 8

RN105950448 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1502-WR-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC ("the
Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 11. The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission
and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent operates a water well drilling operation near Polysot Creek at County
Road 442 in Nacogdoches County, Texas (the “Site”).

The Respondent's Site adjoins, is contiguous with or surrounds state water as defined in
TEX. WATER CODE § 11.021 and 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 297.1(50).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to

enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations") on
or about July 4, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.



KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1502-WR-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11,

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Hundred Five Dollars ($605) is assessed
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid Four Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($484) of the
administrative penalty and One Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($121) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliantce with the
terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that by June 7, 2010, the Respondent ceased taking
water from Polysot Creek.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As operator of the Site, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to obtain a temporary

water right permit prior to diverting, storing, impounding, taking, or using water of the state, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 297.11 and TEX. WATER CODE § 11.121, as documented during
an investigation conducted on June 25, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent took an estimated
1,800 gallons of water from Polysot Creek on or about June 7, 2010, without a water right.

IIT. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).




KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1502-WR-E

Page s

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING &
SERVICE INC, Docket No. 2010-1502-WR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quahty

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit 1ssued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.



KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1502-WR-E
Page 4

'SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%G—QJ\» Sefito {2 ! 'Llf 21610
F@‘le Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I'
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications subrmtted

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Omﬁfﬁwg _ 1e/20/te

Slgnature Date
73’!’7-"}?5{/; -’ '7:%7&&—5:'@ V- pﬁ%zp@d'ﬁ"
Name (Prin'ted or typed) / Title

Authorized Representative of
KEITHVILLE WELL DRILLING & SERVICE INC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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